

No. 12-1315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAULA PETRELLA,

Petitioner,

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
JOSEPHINE A. DeLORENZO
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

J. MICHAEL WESTON
*President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar
Counsel of Record*
LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, PLC
118 Third Ave. SE
Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
(319) 365-1184
mweston@lwclawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI –
The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
The Nonstatutory Defense Of Laches Should Be Available Without Restriction To Bar All Remedies For Civil Copyright Claims Filed Within The Three-Year Statute Of Limitations Prescribed By Congress, 17 U.S.C. § 507(b). . . .	6
A. Laches is a practical doctrine that must remain available to guard against stale claims and ensure fairness in litigation. . . .	6
B. Congress enacted the Copyright Act against the backdrop of law suggesting that laches is available as a defense regardless of whether the plaintiff seeks legal or equitable relief and regardless of whether it bars a claim brought within an applicable statute of limitations.	13
1. <i>Laches has been applied in the context of federal civil rights statutes.</i>	14
2. <i>Laches has been applied in the context of patent law.</i>	16
3. <i>Laches has been applied in the context of admiralty law.</i>	16

4. <i>Laches has been applied in the context of military pay statutes.</i>	17
5. <i>Laches is a background defense that applies across the board given the merger of law and equity.</i>	18
C. At a minimum, the defense of laches in copyright actions applies to equitable remedies.	21
1. <i>Only the Fourth Circuit has barred the defense of laches entirely.</i>	21
2. <i>Other circuits have rejected the Fourth Circuit's extreme position.</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	9, 16
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Or. 2007)	9, 12
<i>Akers v. State Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1965)	16, 17
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	14
<i>Barrois v. Nelda Faye, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1979)	5, 6, 8, 16, 17
<i>In re Beaty</i> , 306 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 8
<i>Brundage v. U.S.</i> , 504 F.2d 1382 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	7, 17
<i>Cason v. United States</i> , 471 F.2d 1225, 200 Ct.Cl. 424 (1973)	17
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Communities, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cornetta v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Costello v. U.S.</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	2, 7
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	8

<i>Darnell v. W.</i> , 2:10-CV-0281-RWS-SSC, 2011 WL 3468376 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2011) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2:10-CV-0281-RWS, 2011 WL 3471439 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 8, 2011)	15
<i>Erickson v. United States</i> , 1 Cl. Ct. 163 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Evergreen Safety Council v. RSA Network Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 3 Cl. Ct. 440 (1983) <i>aff'd</i> , 733 F.2d 88 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Freeman v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 466 F.Supp.2d 1242 (D. Kan. 2006)	9
<i>Gallihier v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892)	4, 7
<i>Garrison v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:05cv549-WHA (WO), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13447 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 10, 2006)	15
<i>Gasser Chair Co., Inc. v. Infanti Chair Mfg. Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 770 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 391 F3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	4, 7
<i>Haugen v. Tishman Speyer Properties, L.P.</i> , 10 C 478, 2010 WL 3781023 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2010)	15

<i>Hearing Components, Inc. v. Shure Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	7, 16
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)	5, 24
<i>Lyons Partnership, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)	4, 21
<i>Maksym v. Loesch</i> , 937 F.2d 1237 (7th Cir. 1991)	6, 19
<i>McCann v. Tillman</i> , 526 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Meyers v. Asics Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 575 S.W.2d 311 (Tex. Civ. App. 1978)	19
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. N.A.A.C.P. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	5, 14, 15
<i>New Era Publications Int'l, ApS v. Henry Holt & Co., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1989)	4, 24, 25

<i>O'Connor v. City of Newark</i> , 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	14
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 6, 24
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	13
<i>Pro Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 565 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9, 12
<i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940)	4, 6
<i>Smith v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll. v. Smack Apparel Co.</i> , 550 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Teamsters & Employers Welfare Trust of Illinois v. Gorman Bros. Ready Mix</i> , 283 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2002)	6, 19, 20, 25
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	3
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> , 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Waddell v. Small Tube Prods., Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1986)	18

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 13, 20, 21, 22

Yerxa v. United States,
11 Cl. Ct. 110 (1986) *aff'd*, 824 F.2d 978 (Fed.
Cir. 1987) 5, 17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VII 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 15
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) 4, 6, 20, 22, 23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII 14
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 *et seq.* 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 3
Sup. Ct. R. 37 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kevin C. Baltz, Deposition of the Corporate
Representative: The Scope of Rule 30(b)(6), 50
No. 2 DRI For Def. 22 (February 2008) 3

Thomas M. Jones et al., Formulating a Records Retention Policy, 50 No. 1 DRI For Def. 42 (January 2008)	2, 3
John D. Martin, et al., Defensible Disposal: Don't Kick the Can down the Road, Put It in the Trash, Vol. 65, No. 1 DRI For Def. (January 2013)	26
